CALGARY ASSESSMENT REVIEW BOARD DECISION WITH REASONS

In the matter of the complaint against the property assessment as provided by the *Municipal Government Act*, Chapter M-26, Section 460, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000 (the Act).

between:

Dundeal Canada (GP) Inc. (as represented by Colliers International Realty Advisors Inc.) COMPLAINANT

and

The City Of Calgary, RESPONDENT

before:

Board Chair, J. Zezulka Board Member, R. Roy Board Member, T. Usselman

This is a complaint to the Calgary Assessment Review Board in respect of a property assessment prepared by the Assessor of The City of Calgary and entered in the 2011 Assessment Roll as follows:

ROLL NUMBER: 049017809

LOCATION ADDRESS: 2891 - Sunridge Way NE

HEARING NUMBER: 65952

ASSESSMENT: \$16,790,000

Page 2 of 4

CARB 2313/2012-P

This complaint was heard on 18th day of October, 2012 at the office of the Assessment Review Board located at Floor Number Three, 1212 – 31 Avenue NE, Calgary, Alberta, Boardroom nine.

Appeared on behalf of the Complainant:

• T. Howell

Appeared on behalf of the Respondent:

• R. Fegan

Board's Decision in Respect of Procedural or Jurisdictional Matters:

(1) There were no procedural or jurisdictional issues raised by either party.

Property Description:

(2) The subject consists of a suburban, multi-tenant office building containing 86,413 square feet (s.f.). The land area is 5.06 acres.

Issues:

(3) The subject is currently assessed on the income approach to value. The Complainant does not dispute the valuation method, nor does the Complainant dispute the vacancy rate, operating costs, or non-recoverable allowance used. The two issues of this complaint are the rents applied, and the capitalization rate used. The City has applied a rent of \$17.00 per s.f., and a 7.00 per cent capitalization rate in the preparation of the assessment. The Complainant argues that a rent of \$14.00 per s.f, and a capitalization rate of 7.75 per cent is more appropriate.

There are no other issues.

Complainant's Requested Value: \$12,220,000

<u>Evidence</u>

(4) In support of his requested capitalization rate, the Complainant submitted four sales. The Complainant produced some details regarding each transaction including an indicated capitalization rate. However, the Complainant failed to provide any income details, or any information as to how the capitalization rate for each property was derived.

(5) The Complainant submitted RealNet reports for each of the four sales. RealNet is a widely recognized, reliable reporting agency that reports on commercial real estate transactions, as well as details relative to each. In two out of the four properties shown by the Complainant, the RealNet agency reported a capitalization rate substantially lower than the complainant. No explanation as to the difference could be offered.

(6) One of the four sales offered by the Complainant is a court ordered sale that was not listed on the open market. The 2010 Alberta Municipal Affairs Manual for recording and reporting information for assessment audit and equalized assessment states as follows;

Page 3 of 4

CARB 2313/2012-P

(7) In support of the rental request, the Complainant submitted one lease from the subject property, which reflected a rent of \$13.50 per s.f.

(8) The Complainant also submitted three properties that reflect market rents from \$10.00 to \$15.00 per s.f. During the course of the hearing, it was revealed that some of these "comparables" are primarily industrial buildings that have little commonality with the subject.

(9) The Respondent submitted eight comparable sales from which a capitalization rate was derived. The range of rates indicated was 5.21 per cent to 7.95 per cent. The average is 6.85 per cent. None of this data was questioned or disputed by the Complainant.

(10) The Respondent also submitted nine rent comparables that reflect rents ranging from \$13.00 to \$20.67. All of the leases started between October, 2010, and July, 2011. The median rent is \$17.02 per s.f.

Board's Findings

(12) The onus of proving that an assessment is incorrect lies with the individual alleging it. The onus rests with the Complainant to provide convincing evidence to justify a change in the assessment. The Complainant failed to do that.

(13) It is the opinion of this Board that the Complainant's capitalization rate request has no supporting analysis. Similarly, the Complainant's rent evidence does not adequately support the rental rate request. The Complainant did not submit sufficient evidence to show that the assessed value is incorrect or that the assessment is prepared incorrectly.

Board's Decision

(14) The assessment is confirmed at \$16,790,000.

DATED AT THE CITY OF CALGARY THIS 15 DAY OF χ_{W} mb, 2012.

Jerry Zezulka Presiding Officer

APPENDIX "A"

DOCUMENTS PRESENTED AT THE HEARING AND CONSIDERED BY THE BOARD:

1. C1 Complainant Submission of Evidence,

2. R1 City of Calgary Assessment Brief

An appeal may be made to the Court of Queen's Bench on a question of law or jurisdiction with respect to a decision of an assessment review board.

Any of the following may appeal the decision of an assessment review board:

- (a) the complainant;
- (b) an assessed person, other than the complainant, who is affected by the decision;
- (c) the municipality, if the decision being appealed relates to property that is within the boundaries of that municipality;
- (d) the assessor for a municipality referred to in clause (c).

An application for leave to appeal must be filed with the Court of Queen's Bench within 30 days after the persons notified of the hearing receive the decision, and notice of the application for leave to appeal must be given to

- (a) the assessment review board, and
- (b) any other persons as the judge directs.

For MGB Administrative Use Only

Decision No. 2313/2012 - P		Roll No. 049017809		
<u>Subject</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Issue</u>	<u>Detail</u>	<u>Issue</u>
CARB	Office	Income	Cap. Rate & rent	N/A.